(g 1sn3ny y3noayy) uonesridde Aed
ST} JO SB YIOM JUQLIND o) Y3m 939[dwiod 04/ 9 ST BIRIN O e
‘Teaoidde s preoq ayj 10J
papraoid uraiay st | yYJq uoneorddy juswiked s eIRIN.O e
pLElily
UOSISJJ[ 03 1291 S 1O WO yIom Jo aseyd 1xau ay) 0}
PIAOW U23q dARY SopeoLLIeq 191§ Mo ysnormy) DINTY
WOIJ UOTIB[[eISUT UTRUI I9Jem ) paio[dwoo sey BIR.O e
$5213014 UOIIONIISUO)) -
393(oa g syuomrdroadu] 19)epp

;WA 199[01J Y)eaMUOUIIIO))

*I9139] 913 JO 1d19021

9} I0J PAUSIS ISINSBIL] -YIS[) ")29I) Wn[J JO AIeINqLI) PAWRUUN Sy} 0} I9jem ULIO)S INqLISIp
oIy s309[01d uononnsuod poo3sO Jo UMo ] Y} YIIMm PJRIdOSSE Ik Jey) SpI0da1 orqnd

Jo sa1dod ureqo 1o 10adsut 03 unsanbar 1919] & [19UN0)) 9ALS pue Juesaid sem ISIoWAsUNg Uyof

"P3so[d sem uiredy ‘papuodsar ouo
ou ‘suonsanb pey suoAue J1 payse uyny suy) -108png 70z oy 10y Surreay orqnd oY) pauad(

"Wy} Yum eads [[im A9yl ng ey

9YI] 1no ysen oY) Juroe[d oI SJURUD) JISY} JO YOIYM SMOWY JISUMO ISYIION ‘Ysenl

oy} uIuIdoU09 249Ny "N 81 PUB H§[ Je SIoUMO pue] yjoq 0} usxods sey X[y
:ssauisng P10

Sohe - ¢
puC ASI[OH T [ "seomnurw peai-a1d oy) jdope pue Surpeal oY) 9ATEM 0} UOTIOIA

yuasaxd [[e — [[eD [10Y

"20uBI39[[V JO 93pald

WIAY[IA XV pue ‘ISIowasung uyof ‘03uny [oYoey ‘YMIA NeN ‘UeULappa]]
UUAT ‘S19qOY [[Ig 950y AS[[OH ‘UYNY SLIYD) “NOY[IA\ AWwie ] 91om FUodw ) 18 JUasal]

wd gg:L
$20T ‘07 ¥SnSny ‘Aepsang,
ONLLIAN 4VINOTA
d009S0 40 NMOL

Sohe—7
pul ASTIOH T [T “Sunesur oy wmofpe 0} UOBOJA

"P1ONPUOD SMITAIIUL PUB PIAIOII 9q P[nod suoneorjdde
[Dun [eySIBIA WILINU] Y} 9q 0 W[AY[IA X[V 0} IIJO JO Y 2ALS IoInsea1] -y19[)

"p91 1SN3ny ‘Aepri] sem umo], sy yum Aep [euly
SIH "$0¢ ‘7 1Sn8ny U0 90110U Joom g SIY Ul pauin) A[[eqIoa pey 31e1) [orue( ‘TRYSIB]A UMO],

WIAY[IA XS]V Pue 050y AS[[OH ‘SHaqoy [[1g “NOY[IA AWe ] a1om Sunosw oy} 18 Judsal

‘wrd gg:¢
$20T ‘91 1sn3ny ‘Aeprig
ONLLAA TVIOHAS
d009S0 40 NMAOL



e Change Order -2 is in the process of being created and
reviewed by O’Mara to extend the water main project
through Jefferson Street.

e Associated with Change Order -2 we are reviewing the
need for an hourly as-needed Amendment for RPR and CE
Services. This will be contingent upon the additional time
added to the project.

Motion to approve Dave O’Mara’s Pay Application #1 for $441,324.72,
with $23,227.63 in retainage. Bill 1%, Holley 2"
3 —ayes

Motion to approve Change Order #2 contingent upon Lynn’s review.
Holley 1%, Bill 2"
3 —ayes

Lead Service Line Inventory Grant
- The Final Lead and Copper Rule adopted by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) in 2021 requires all
communities with a public water system to develop a Lead Service Line
(LSL) Inventory. All Public Water Systems must have their LSL inventory
completed and made available publicly by October 16, 2024.

- Osgood received a grant from the IFA-SRF for Commonwealth’s
assistance assembling a “Records Based” inventory.
e We have requested construction dates from the county and
have input the inspection data provided by the Town
e We have been in correspondence with Tony about a
potential survey and he is working on how to distribute it.

Trail Project
- Rohe Asphalt has installed riprap along the western bank. A portion of
the trail has been cut out and geotextile and stone being placed. The
subbase started to pump after the roller prepared the subbase. Discussions
are ensuing with the contractor on a remedy for the subsoils.
Council questioned if the large equipment running over it could have
caused these issues.

Downtown Sidewalk Project
- Construction has begun. The project will be constructed in phases.
Currently work is taking place on the east side of Buckeye St south of the
railroad tracks. Upon completion of this phase, work will begin on the
west side of Buckeye Street. The project requires demolition of the
existing sidewalks prior to construction of the new sidewalks. The
contractor is making efforts to work with business owners during
demolition and construction activities.

- INDOT has issued a Joint Use and Maintenance Agreement to the Town
for review and approval. The agreement is required as a permit condition
for construction on INDOT right of way. The agreement includes the use
and maintenance of the proposed brick crosswalks at Ripley Street and
Beech Street. It had been sent to Lynn for prior review and she stated it
was a typical INDOT Contract.

Motion was made to approve the Joint Use and Maintenance Agreement.
Holley 1%, Bill 2
3 - ayes

- CSX has requested additional information about the project.
Commonwealth provided the additional information to CSX. A
confirmation of receipt was received, and further review is taking place.



12qUIIN

X% /\«I\y\w\ \ 1 4_

EQE&_Z_

7 ]

. e Em_u.mm._n_ Janseal]-yIa|)

B RN

Sohe - ¢
puC A9TIOH T [ "Sunssw oY) wmno(pe 01 Spew sem UonoJN

"paudIs a1om SswIe[)

'S.01 — ¥ JO PeaISUI YoM B SABD G UO WIY 9ARY IYJel p[nom K3y} Jey} paiels
SLIYD pue S[NPaYds JIOM SIY [1oUN0d 94e3 9H "uonisod [eySIEJA] WU SIY JO PALJIIOU Usdq
SeY SUOAISAS 18] pajeIs O “Modar A[yiuoul Y [I9UNnod 9AeS WAY[IA X[V — Jusureda(] 991[0]

"SMOIATRIUT 991[0d PIOY [[IM [IDUNOD) “UI'B ()0:6 T8 L TquiaIdag

puC K9TIOH ‘1 11 "3s9mbax qni) suory ay1 aaoidde o1 uonop
‘Ke Apue) 10§ i 1oquiadag uo Jy3iidols ay 18 9q 01 Junsanbai st qn[) suor]

So4e - ¢
puC 1 5T AS[[OH "IUN020Y A397eS o1[qnd 9y} woiy spunj saoxdde 03 uonojy

'06'656°8S$ JO doueeq e SulAed] ‘00 SE6°6€$ Sutked jusunaedsp ox1f oy M
‘06'1768°86$ 918 SIOIOAUI JO [e}0], ‘JuswARd I0J SIJTOAUL YorJ Iy Ul paun) sey jusunteda(q aIr,]

S94e - ¢

puC [I*d
‘s A9[[0H JUowaRIBY (8007 -19U] S Juswdoaas( d1wouoor Auno)) A91dry saoxdde o3 uono

"SIeaA snorad1d ur spewr sjuswAeJ

"670T I0J uonqLIuod 9,7 | INO SUIIBdIPUI SN 03 JUSS 9q [[Im JI0AUI pUB ‘9Je]S Y} WOIJ

UMOP YB3Iq JUSWASINGSIP AJUNWWOD [ [(TH STOT Y} 2A1021 £y} 9ou( "aInjeudis pue [eaoidde
[1oUNO0Y) 10J JUAUWIAIZY [BO0T-IU] GZ(OT Y} Sey Juowdo[ead(] orwouody Ajuno)) Asdry

sahke - ¢
puC ASTIOH I [[1g "SWIed s, yieamuowio)) daoxdde oy uono
193[01{ S[re1], — ULIAUITUS UOTIONISUOD 10 [ G HHT$
UMOIUMO(] — I3UIZUS UOIIONIISUOD PuR dJURISISSE JUIPPIq 10J 60°0L6V$
103f01 1018 A\ — Y JY pue 29) uonesrdde yrwred [euonIppe 101 $5°0L0bT$
:[eaoidde 10J sWIR[O S [}[EBIMUOWUIO))






soke — ¢
puC 11 51 AS[IOH 78 $$8°8 1§ 10F sure[o yyreamuounuio)) daoidde 0} uonoy

"SAep G IXoUu unym o o3 [im [ oN uonediddy Aed 1o} juowked quswied
10J Aepo} ASU0W YYD PAAISOAI JAINSBII] -}IS[) "PIZI[eUl] 2q 01 DJYIS 01 Juas
u22q sey pue sanued [[e Aq pou3dIs pue PamMIIAI Ud9q sey [ ‘oN uoneorddy Aed e

oom A} Jo
puo o) AQ BIRIA[, O WOILJ PIATIIAI 9q 0} Poadxa s1 7 "oN uonedrddy Aed o
:uoneosrjdde

Aed Teury oy} 91eI2UL3 03 BIRIA () 01 JUSS pue PaudIs uddq sey g "ON IopIQ d8uey) e
"91IS UOTJONIISUOD Y} WOI] PIAOWAI
U99(q 9ARY [[oM SB SUJIS pue SIdLLIER( [[e pue paje[dwod usaq sey YIom [[V e
393foa g sjuduwdAoaduw] J33e A

juasaxd sem YUIA\ NBIN OWIA 192[01 YIeomuowWIIO))

Soke — ¢
puC 1 T AS[[OH "9-H70T uonnjosay dAaoidde 0] sem UOIOIA

"Paso[d sem FuLeaH

"papuodsar suo oN ‘suorisanb pey suoAue J1 payse uyny sIy) L01°€6$ ST paisenbar junowe
[euonIppy 133 Iaxunq sjuswreda( 211, 129JUn[oA poo3sQ Ay} 10J punj ‘11T — L19Jes o1qnd
a1 Jo no uoneridoidde [euonippe ue I0J I1SIX mou padu y -uonendoidde jeuonippe pssodoxd

& uo Surreay orjqnd e 10§ (q)z-1-¢- DI Pue (8)$-8[-1°1-9 DI Y 20uepIodde ur orjqnd oy
03 UaAI3 Anp sem 9o110N ‘Isanbar uonendoiddy reuonippy ay) 10 Surresy orjqnd oy} pauad(

Soke — ¢
pul A3TIOH “sT TG "L-#TOT 2OUBUIPIO Yiim Jo3png G707 dyp 2aoidde 03 uonon

"PIso[o sem FuLedy ‘papuodsar ouo
ou ‘suonsanb pey suokue J1 payse uyny sy 193png Gz oy} 10§ Surreay orjqnd ay) pauad(y

QUON :ssouisng PO

Sohke — ¢
ouC I 1 AS[[OH sonurw pea-aid oy 1dope pue Suipeal oy} 9ATem 0} UOTIOJA

yuasaxd [[& — [[eD [[0Y
"20URIZQ[[V JO 23p9d

"W[AY[IAN XS]V PUB ‘YUIA 1A ‘UOSYOR[ W[ PUB BUAYY ‘MOY] BUR(] PUB WES ‘UBULISPPA,]
Uk ‘s11eqoy [[1g 950y AS[[0H ‘Uyny] SLYD UOY[IA AWwe] d1om Juresw oY) 18 Juasal

N'd 00:L
vZ0T ‘LT SAAINALAAS ‘AVASANL

ONLLAHA 4V INOTA
dOO0DS0 40 NMOL

"Suneow Jen3ar ojur 03 03 pauInolpe SunesA
(6) (@ 1'9-S'T1-¥1-S DI HY
"SH9QOY [[1g pue ‘9s0y AS[[0Y ‘Uyny SLyD Woyip Awe] a1om Sunosur o) 1e Juasal
'd 00°9
P20T ‘LT JAIINALIAS ‘AVASHANL

NOISSHS HALLADHAXH
dOO0DSO 40 NMOL



Lead Service Line Inventory Grant

The first draft of the Lead Service Line Inventory has been provided to the Town
for review.

Trail Project

All of the asphalt has been placed and rock benches have been placed on the
concrete pads.

The contractor is pulling the soil back on the side of the trails.

No stone has been placed along the trail.

A meeting with the contractor is schedule for September 17,

Motion to approve Commonwealth’s claim of $5,896.90 for Construction
Engineering and RPR. Holley 1%, Bill 2™

3 —

ayes

Downtown Sidewalk Project

Construction continues on the sidewalk project. A significant portion of the
sidewalk on the east side of Buckeye Street and south of the railroad has been
completed. Permitting issues with CSX has held construction at Trackside Pizza.
Brick delivery will occur in early October. Concrete work has started on the west
side and south of the tracks. Coal chutes, building cellars, and an area of soil
washout have been discovered during construction and mitigated. Concrete
removal north of the tracks is scheduled for next week. The contractor continues
to make efforts to work with business owners during demolition and construction
activities.

A Partial Payment Application was received from the contractor. The invoice
include work conducted from the start of the project through September 7, 2024.
Commonwealth has reviewed the payment application and recommends payment
of invoice.

Last month the Town Council approved the INDOT Joint Use and Maintenance
Agreements. The agreement has been issued to INDOT. Nothing further has
been heard from NDOT related to the agreement.

CSX has approved most of the questions and conditions covered in previous
correspondence. Currently, the remaining issue is coordination with the CSX
Real Estate Department. Several efforts have been made to contact CSX Real
Estate personnel. CSX’s concern is that an existing INDOT storm inlet is in
CSX’s Right-of-Way. The inlet has existed in the same location for many years.
Given the age of the box, and the need to tie a new pipe into the structure, the
inlet is scheduled for replacement.

Motion to approve Pay Application #1 for Dave O’Mara Contractors in the amount of
$146,206.59 with $7,695.08 retainage. Holley 1%, Bill 2"

3 =

ayes

Motion to approve Summers Metal claim of $156.00 for steel plate to cover coal
chutes. Bill 1%, Holley 2™
3 —ayes

Motion to approve Kleem Inc. claim of $5,156.00 for signs. Holley 1*, Bill i

3 -

ayes

Motion was made to appoint Alex Wilhelm as the Osgood Town Marshal. Bill 1%, Holley 0
3 —ayes

Lynn Fledderman gave Alex Wilhelm the Oath of Office.

Fire Department has turned in an invoice for Turnout Pants, Coats and Boots for payment in the
amount of $16,512.91.

Motion to approve funds from the Public Safety Account. Holley 1%, Bill 2nd
3 —ayes



ToqUISIA

tﬁu\N\ :w\m 7]

EnﬁoSN

Za

u Emoi IDINSBII] -YIS[D)

27

lw\‘.f)\ ,\“\W\ \kz Vil \\V\\ \E\Eﬁwﬁ/

Soke — ¢
pul AST[OH ‘T [[1g "Sunesw ay; winolpe o} opeur sem UONIOJA

"Pau3Is a1om SwIe[)
"Toored 9SNOR 211 SY) 0) USARID) *A\ (0 WOIJ pue[ JO I9JSUeI) 3y} 10J PauSis sem pas(]

"u93q S J1 S8 AIp se Yiim DINAY Aq Youp oY) ul Surke] 1ojem sem 219y} Aym pauonsanb

osTe ayS "o[doad 110ys ‘p[O I0J peq SIom SOYIUQ SUOIS U} J[f SYS "S[IeI} Y} & Soyouaq

3} Inoqe payse os[e BUASY  Jure[dwod Jayjoue Iy pue Ajunoy) oy} 0} 05 01 pasu pjnom ays 1eyl
poure[dxa sem J "SI[OIYIA [BISADS UO sOJe[d 9SUSDI[ OU oIe 319} JBY) pauIe[dxo BUADY "9SBO MoU
© ()IM I9AO 1IE]S 0 9ABY PNOM I MOU OS ‘SUOTIR[OIA I0LId 97} U0 PAAIOaI Useq pey juswadpn(

© Jey) paure[dxs UuAT "9sIom Ud1303 sey I paje)s oyg 'sSUIY) JUSISIIIP 0M] JO UOIIR[OIA UI

Sem 9 2I9UM 7Z0T ‘91 ATeniga,{ Woij UoISSIuwoy) AJunoy) oy} WOy 101J9] © pey oys 'Spaq Joni
s Fuofe ABMOALIP SY} UT SI[OIYaA FULIO)S ST 9 9SNe03q 121§ HOYS 19 paseyoind pey oy J1
poYse BUASY SI[IIYIA oY) ([ s A1radoxd Ke[oJAl [ossny oy ‘sieak 7 10] Sunysiy usaq 94 Loy
uonen)Is SWes dy} I9A0 9197 dIom A3} pajels A3y ], JudsaId a1om UOSOB[ SOWE[ PuR BUASY

"90TU PUB pULY OS SABM[E pue

UmoJ, 9y} 10 Jopessequie JeaId & yons sI oy Jey) pajels ays Aeme )1 Suriney pue dn 31 Surpeo|
AJenjoe sem 9A9)S IO PYOO[ dYS USYAY "I JIY P[NOM U0 OU OS JPIS SY} 0} 1 9A0W Jsnf p[noo
9 JI WY PaySe pue 9A)S PI[[ed BUR(] ‘}9911S UOSISJJO[ UO UMOP [[9] qUII] 991} 93Ny © pue ULIO)s
Peq © sem 2101} 03k 1eaK v "d[9Y 0] S[IWI BI)XA 3Y} SUOT Sy 9AS)S SUIN} ISILJ SY} JOU SBM ST}

1ey) paure[dxa Aay [, ‘330 31 padded pue 11 0o oY ‘uayoiq pey odid € o19yM punoy sff ‘asnoy ay)
J0 1Mo 193 0} WY} P[0} PUB MOPUIM WOOIP3q DY) UO PIYOOWY PUE PIUISOUOD 194 108 oY 113
Y3 JOU SeM J1 PIOLIOU 9 USYA\ "UO [[LIT seS 1oy} Jo] Aoy} 9qAew JySnoy) o "Aq SuraLp sem oy
S€ [[oWS Y} PIOT0U 9A3)S “OSNOY] ISy} Je ea] sed [eijeu € pey Aoy, ySu o sSury) usym Jeay
pnoys ojdoad yjo5 Loy 1, “A[or[qnd 110Y[IA| 9A91S PUSIIOD 0} Jussald oIom MOY BUB(] PUE WIES

"sudrs paads
S[1qow ojut SUrj0o] oq [[m S “Modar ATuowt oy 9ALS WaY[IA Xo[y — Jusunteda(] 99104

"s1C Ioquiaydag ‘Aepanjeg SIy) ST 1S9JI8qOIOLIE

)






-9191dwoo
aIe SWR)] ISI'T yound [[e [IIun a3eure)al p[oy [[IM UMO] oY e

£58°87$

SI 9OUSIQIIIP ‘6L 0TH$ SUIPUN, [EOOT Sem 123png [EUISL
TEE'691S Surpuny [8090]
187°185$ HelH HIdd ViIdo
€18050°I$ ‘[elo],
000°€0Z$ SIQOUISUH I[BOMUOWIWIO))
000°S$ OIS — SpIepuel§ 10qe|
000°S$ OIS — MIIASY [BIUSWIUOILIAUF
00S°97$ DYIS — UONeNSIUTWPY Jueln)
E1€16LS UuononIsuo)) BILN, O

10q

[112 1509 103(01d [eury 9y) ‘s1500 ¢ "ON JopI) a3uBy)) O} UO paseyg e
MIIASI INOK 10J spuawmoOop uonadwo))
[enuelsqng Jo 9)eOIJIIR)) SY) Ul papN[oUl SI ISI'T yound 9y, ©
LES 6L$ JO JUNOWR SATIONDPSP SI ¢ "ON I9pIQ d3uey) ©
‘Teaoxdde pue maraar moK 10J ¢ "ON I0pIQ 93ueyd
syusunsnipy Amueng) reur pue ‘g ‘oN uonesrddy juswke
[enied ‘uonerdwo)) [enueIsqnS Jo 21e0lILI)) oY) SI POYORNY e
"yInoryp|[em siy} wolj pajeroudd sem isi yound [euip y - 0
"$20T/10/01 U0 pa1onpuod sem 1a9(o1d oy Jo ySnorypyem U Ve

¥20¢/9/6
palep vIRIA O AQ papIwqns uadq sey uono[dwos [enuelsqng e

109loag syudurdAoaduuy 193e AN

:OWAIA] 399[01 YI[RIMUOWIIO))

HNON -ssauisng pPIO

Soke - ¢
pul KO[[OH 1 11 "s9mnurwt peai-a1d oy jdope pue Surpear oy dATeMm 01 UOTIOJA]

yuasaxd [1e — 18D [10Y

"90uBI39[V JO 93pa[d

wrd gg:L
$20T ‘ST JAIOLDO0 ‘AVASANL
ONILIAN IV INOTA
do09S0 40 NMO.L

"unesw Je[nga1 oy} OJul 1JUL 0} pauInolpe sem FunoSN

"3ur1$9) auI] 991AIAS 9y 10J 9[0y 10d 03 pasn

pue ‘SUOTIESNSOAUI I9A0D ‘SUI] 197em doe[dal 0} Pasn oq P[Nod Spunj asay ] “Ue|[J JUSWITeuey
19ssy Ue pue 1odoy Sunedurduy Areurwi[ald B passnosip Aoy, ‘sjueid 1o SUBO[ 9}el 151Ul
Mo] 103 A3rrenb Kewr om pajess pue spun,j UeoT SUIAJOASY dJel§ PISSNOSIP YI[BIMUOWILIO)

"980Yy AS[[0H pue ‘poopy AUo], ‘euny
[oYoRY I NeJA ‘SHeqoy [[IF ‘Uyny SLUyD Poy[ip Aunue], a10m SUIOoUI 9y 18 JUISAI]

urd gg:9
b20T ‘ST 139032 ‘Aepson,
Uy [eradg
dOo0DSO 40 NMOL



Motion to approve Certificate of Substantial Completion. Holley 1%, Bill
N:a
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Partial Pay Application No. 2 contingent upon
receiving the rest of the paperwork and Final Quantity Adjustments
change Order No. 3. Holley 1%, Bill 2"

3 - ayes

Lead Service Line Inventory Grant
e The Lead Service Line Inventory was updated with all field
investigation and survey data as of 9/30/2024.
o This updated inventory was provided to the Town for
submission on 10/4/24.

Trail Project
e Work on the Trail is primarily complete.
o Construction of the shelter and final grading/seeding are
still outstanding.
e There are areas along the trail where the fabric is still visible.
o The contractor will inspect the work and provide stone
where it is inadequate.
e A change order for additional materials and time extension has
been prepared.

Motion to approve Change Order No. 1 for an increase of $31,874.80 to
install 8 parking bumpers, parking lot striping, shelter adjustment, brass
field #8, and relocate rip rap — all contingent to Steve Wilhoit’s approval.
Holley 1%, Bill 2"

3 - ayes

Motion to approve Commonwealth’s claim of $6,926.38 for Construction
Engineering and RPR. Bill 1%, Holley 2™
3 - ayes

Motion to approve REMC’s claim for $750.00 to purchase transformer for
trails lighting. Holley 1%, Bill 2™
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Summers Metals claim for $424.00 to purchase rock
post, rolling, carving to size, and fabrication. Bill 1%, Holley 2"
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Werner Hardscapes & Excavation’s claim for 12
limestone boulders. Bill 1%, Holley 2™
3- ayes

Downtown Sidewalk Project
e Concrete construction continues on the sidewalk project. Concrete
work for the southern portion of the project is near completion.

o CSX permitting continues to delay a small portion of the
project at Trackside Pizza.

o Concrete work on the northeast portion is nearing
completion while demolition work is starting on the
northwest portion.

o Concrete work will continue on the northwest portion as
pavers are installed.

e Brick paver installation is scheduled to begin on October 21, 2024,
with the delivery of materials.

o The placement of the brick crosswalk will be deferred until
next spring given the potential of weather causing
construction problems.



JaquIBN

Jaquian

ke

JuspISpId ) Jsanseau-y49|)
\.r,r;.sq_ w J.ﬂs,j:).Q X
s A1\

v “

soke -¢
puC SHYD ‘51 11 "Suneswr oy winolpe 01 spewr sem UONOA

"PousIs a1om swIe[)

"SI9119] AUB PIAISO3I 10U PRY JOINSBAIT -}I[)) Y} PUB UBWLISPPS[,] Uuk ‘Suruoyz
pue Suruue[J AJUNoy) 9y} WOIJ 19} B PIAISIAI PEY oM JI payse pue jussaid sem Z)[euIyog vukoy]

'uonsod [eysrewr Kndap a3 10§ 0z 1990100 10] dn 195 Uv9q sey Sunsa) AqiSe [eorsAyg “uuk 03
UOIRULIOJUL PIEMIOT “00uel[dUIOd 0JUI SUI0D 10U S0P 1 J] “I0)9] UONB[OIA SOURUIPI() UB PIAISISI
Jey) 32211§ JUNF UO 3SNOY € sem 219y ], 11odar A[qiuowr 9AeS Woy[IA Xo[y — jusuredd(] 901[0g

Sohke — ¢
puC A9II0H ‘1 [T "Sunsa) NS s1y Surssed 10] asearour a3em e jueId 0} UOTIOI
'Kepo} 103 A\ 10 NS SIY passed o 1ey) LBYMON UYO[ TIOIJ 90T)OU PIAISAI ISINSLAL ] -I9[D)

wrd 00:L — wrd 00:§ Wox ] € 1990300 10] pasoidde A[snorasid sem jea1] 10 O,

Soke - ¢

puC I T AS[[OH "I Y pue Sunosurduy uononisuo))
10J 94" 0T+ 8 1$ 0] swireld s1auduy yireamuowrio)) aroidde 01 uonon

Sake - ¢

pul 116 T AOT[OH "23eUTeIdr 8€°9GL b§ UM [ 1LE°06$ JO Junowe
9} UI S1I030BIU0D) BIBIAL, O 9AB(] 10] 7# uonedrjddy Aed aaoidde o3 uonopy

"Juswede[daI 10] S[NPaYDS ST I9UI O} “DINJONIS S} OJUI
odid mau ® 911 0] PoaU Y} puE ‘X0q Ay} JO 95 S USAID) ©
"PAAIIAI US9Q JOU
sey asuodsal e XS 10€3u09 0 sydwene opdnnw aidsa o
"Aem-JO-1YS1LI PROI[IRI ) UO JOTUT WLIO)S B pue juswose|dal
souenua pasodoid sy 01 paje[as Juswiteda( eISH [89Y XSD
oy} 1M UOLRUIPIOO0D ST anssI jrurod peolyrel Jururewal AJuo oy, e
"9010AUI U} JO JuowAed SpuaWIodal
pue uonesijdde juowiAed oY) pomorASI SEY [I[EBOMUOWILIO)) O
20T ‘0¢ Toqueydog
U3noIy) 9010AUI ISB] Y} WOIJ JI0M SOPNOUI IJIOAUI Y] O
*10}0RIIUOD
9} WOJJ PIATOJAI sem 7 "ON uoneorddy juowked [enieg e
'J0JOBIIUOD SY) YIIM PISSIIPPE U22q SeY UONenIs SIy], O
"PIAIR0AI 919Mm d1jjen Sunjoedwl pue SUOZ
310Mm 2y3 Ul Surke)s 10301000 9y} Furpredar sjurejduwos uszn) e






"SouI|
90TAISS Furpnjour AJI[nn Iojem [[nJ Y} Jo aalsnout st odoog o
"MIIASI INOA I0J UR[ JUsuIaSeuRIA 19SSy pue 11oday]
Buraurduy Areurwurjard Amn e\ e 10j [esodoid e payoene
9ABY dM ‘Spunj jueid 9[qe[IBAB SSO00B 0} UMO ], S} MO[[R pue
ue[q Juswade[day 10] sjuowarmbal aaoqe oy Joowr A[oAoeoid 0, e

LE/TE/TT

Kq pase[dar sen) pue ped] TV PUe PIIJLIOA SUMOWUN [[Y O
LE/TE/TT — LTYT/TT
syuswade[doy poziueA[er) pue peaT Jo 1ea4 1ad 940 |
vE/1€/C1 Snp Saul[ pes[-uou JO UonepIfe A
LZ/1/11 anp ayepd) A1ojusAuy
LT/1/11 Aq INA] 03 anp ue[J Juawooe[day ouIT 90IAISS
'9707 saardx2 uonoadsu] pue juoweordoy

ouI] 90IAISS I0J puny (J1g) meT armonnserju] uesiaedig o
-y 1oddo) pue pedf oy Jo syuswaxnnbal Jurwood) e

O O O O

S9OIAISS 77 € = 2onou o1jqnd parmbay,,

918 AI0JUIAUT UO SIIIAIIS [€10 I

1414 peaT-UON

S0¢ saban e |

L1 | % Juswade[day Surnmbay paziuea[en

0 %PE] S]
Oy |  ErorerRiroTssy |

"NEAI 01 papiaoid STy JO UOERd1Io))
pue ;G I9qUISAON Aq JUSs 9q 0] pa1inbal a1om seonjou oT[qNg e
U JUSWIISBURIA]
39ssy pue J10doy FulsuIBuy Areuruifes g AI0JUdAUT U IIIAIIS P

'99°G9G 6 €S SI FuIUILWIAI Junowe
o8eure}a1 Y], "$Z/01/11 UO SULLINOO0 JNO 3500 Jueid oy} 0] anp
VIO woij sisanbai umop meIp [eur oy} pajsenbar sey D YIS o
109(01d MTemaprs oy 10J oaed
Aoy swin sures oy} Je yIom sty 930[dwod 03 sue[d BIR]A[,) ©
"UOI}BI0}SAI
juowaaed 10y 3dooxs 9391duros are sway 3s1y yound [y ©
:smeyQ ISTT yound 29 uonodwo) eur,] e
19l0ag syudwdAoaduy 193epp

:OWSYA] 393[01d YIreaMUOUIIIO))

"POATIODI SBM

)1 Surjels pauSIs IINSII] IS '1sonbar sprooar orjqnd yyim jussaid sem ISTouI[assung Uyof

HNON -ssauisng p[O

puC ST T [[1g "somurw peai-o1d oy ydope pue Surpear ay) 9ATem 0] UOTIOJA]

1uasa1d jou sem 950y AS[[0H — [[€D 1[0

"90uRI39[[V JO 93p9ld

YHIA NI\ pue 93uny [oydry ‘WY XS]V ‘Sewloy ], Ao[ry ‘preguedoN o[ “Iorowrjosung
Uyof ‘uosyoe[ BUARY ‘Uyny SLYD ‘s1oqoy [[ig VoY Aurwe] o1om Suroow oy Je Jussalg

$T70T ‘61 19qUIDAON ‘Aepsan I,
ONLLTHN IV INOHTA
dO0DSO 40 NMOL



Commonwealth assembled a Task Order for a Preliminary Engineering
Report suitable for submission to the Indiana Finance Authority (IFA)
State Revolving Fund (SRF) Program and an Asset Management Plan
(AMP) in compliance with the Senate Enrolled Act No. 362 in
coordination with Utility and Financial Consultant demonstrating the
financial, managerial, technical, and legal capability to operated and
maintain its water system.

Motion to approve pending funding availability. Bill 1%, Chris 2"
2 - ayes

Trails Project

e Work on the Trail is complete.

e A final walk-through and punch list will be completed after the
DNR Inspection is complete. We have reached out to set up this
meeting, but no date has been set yet.

e Substantial completion, pay request, and release of retainage will
be submitted after the DNR Inspection walk-through.

e Ribbon cutting scheduled for November 21, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.
Pay App #1 was presented. Motion was made to table approval until
reviewed. Chris 1%, Bill 2"

2 - ayes

Downtown Sidewalk Project
e Concrete construction continues on the sidewalk project.
o The contractor is working to complete sidewalks on the
east side of Buckeye between Cravens St. and Railroad
Ave.
o Paver installation has begun.
= All pavers have been delivered and completion of
paver installation is scheduled to complete prior to
Thanksgiving.
o Project inspector continues to street that the contractor must
stay in the work zone and minimize impacting traffic.
e Commonwealth has elevated the CSX permit issue and has been
contacted by the CSX Real Estate Department.
o Additional information from Commonwealth was requested
which was promptly supplied to CSX.
o An expected permit approval date has not been given by
CSX.
Pay App #3 was presented: Motion was made to approve contingent to funding
from the Reynolds Foundation. Chris 1%, Bill 2™
2 —ayes

Motion to approve Commonwealth’s claim of $23,131.07 for Construction
Engineering and RPR. Bill 1%, Chris 2™
2 - ayes

Motion to approve Summers Metals claim of $15,000 for 10 manhole access
covers. Bill 1%, Chris 2"
2 - ayes

Motion to approve Lee Supply claim of $1,625.01 for 51 LED HID Replacement
(lights). Chris 1%, Bill 2™
2 —ayes

Lynn had prepared Ordinance 2024-8: Amending Ordinance §91.31 Junk.
Motion to approve Ordinance 2024-8 under suspension of the rules. Bill 1% Chtis 27
2 - ayes

Lynn did 1% reading of Ordinance 2024-8: Motion to approve 1% reading Chris 1%, Bill 2"
2 —ayes



IOqUUISIA]

T 7Y

HO&EOE

I2INSBAI] ~3I9[D

S CETATEIN

a 2

Soke — ¢
puC SHUD T 1M1 "Suneswr a3 winofpe o} uonoN

"pausIs swre[)

"SIB3A G I0J S[TRI) UTBUISI P[NOM S[Te1) 3Y) d)B]S 0]
pey poap 9y, "aIe S[IBI} MAU Y] AIOYM ‘SUMO UMO], 9} SAIOR { Y1 10J PIap B pajuasaid Uuk|

JT PAATSOAI PRY JYS PIjeIs UUAT "UOTR[OIA ABS[OIN Y3 0]
3uruoz Ajunoy) A51dry ay) WoIy 19139] B PIAISOAI ey am JI payse pue Juasaid sem UOSYoR[ BUASY

Jey) sey AJuno)) AS[dry Ur suo ON "9SUdI| € JOIYD) AII,] B SABY P[nom

uonisod JoIyo 211J Sy} PUB SABY oM JUM UL} JoMAU 9q 0} 9ARY p[nom juswdinby -s[qnox ur

oq [[im syusunredop a11y 199)unjoA [[e ) sydope VHSO JI patels 9K o[l Y J.IN MaU Y} 1n0qe
payse uyny suy) Juads st ASUowW oY) MOY UO UOISIOP S, [I0UN0)) 9y} SII] JOBIUOD £q SUOP

9q J0UUED JI JBY) Pajels UUAT "J0BIUO0I A[IBIK 9y} Ul papn[oul oq p[noys xe) Kjayes orjqnd mau oy
J pavse o[AY "sjueid Jo 9[dnod & o Jurso[d Jo ssao0id oyy ur are Aoy, “juswosoidwr ue moys
[T 9I00S AU} SASI[9q AJY ], "I0ssaIdWOD Ik pUB YOS MU Y} 2ALY 0} Surwur) pooT sem yorym
‘03e $y09M T Sem JIpne OS] "90IAILS UI a1k Ao ‘Tossaidwos Ire pue YOS 9yl 10J Jurpuny
Suraoxdde 10 poo3sQ Jo umo], oy} 03 [NuLY) Sem oy pajels prefuedoN oK — juswreda( a1

"S[eusdIs o1yyen ay} 10J V(SN woi Surpuny Suryass os[e
ST WOY[IA "Teak 1xou Awapeor ay) Surpuspe oq [[im o -uonisod [eysiejy Ainds(q oy 10§ pairy
Sem UOSLI XJ[V ‘9A0qe pajels sy ‘110dar ATyjuowr 9AeS WAY[IA X[V — juewireda( 99104

“patsodap 10211p Sureq mou sI [[o1keJ PooJsQ JO Umo],

Ske— 7

puC SHUD) 1 1d -uonisod
[eysiejA Ainde pooSsQ oy} 10§ UOSLIG XS]V SIIY 0} UONON 70T ‘81 JOqUISAON] O} SATIOROIY

sohe - ¢

4
pu
I 1 SHYD 3urpea ¢ oaoidde 01 WONOJA :8-p7(T OUBUIPIQ JO SUIPESI 7 PIP UUA]






"100[01d sty Jo uorerduros ayy 103 381] yound OU ST IY], e
"pa1o[duwod yiom
[1e paaoidde pue j0o(o1d ay) Jo J1S1A 931 J1oY) pa3o[dWIod YN e
39foag sprea],

‘sue[d juswoaorduur
IdJeM SSNOSIP PUB SJOSSE JUALINO Y} SSISSE 0} 1B X MIN
o} Jo Suruurdaq 9y} Je JISIA SIS B 9JBUIPIOOD [[IM YI[BIMUOWWO)) o
"sjuswasoxdur
pUR S19SSB QUI'] 90IAIOS PBIT 9pN[oul [[Im
pue sjuowaanbar NS [[e 190w [[Im spiodar 9say], ©
"$202/9/71 uo paudis a1om ued jusweFeuey
19ssy pue podoy Sunesurduy Areurwijorg I10Je A\ 9y} I0J S}OBIUO)) e
"UB[J JUSUWISRUR]IA]
19ssy pue 310day SurrduISuy AreurmipaJ sjudwdsoxduy I19)epp

soke - ¢
puC I ‘51 AS[[OH -o8eure)ar s BIeAl, ) 9AB(] 9SBI[31 0] UOLOIA

'99°G9G 6 €S SI Sururewar junowre
o8eurelar oYL "$/01/1 1 U0 SULLINOI0 N0 SO0 JueId oY) 0) anp
VDO woiy s3sanbar umop meip [eury oy} pasonbar seq YIS e
"UMOJ, 9y} 0} }s09 JeuonIppe ou je Jurids 1xou
youaxy odid oy 9oeyINSaI pue [[Tw 0} paaide sey BIB]N O ©
"UOT)BIOISAI
yuauraaed 10y 3dooxa 93odwroo are swol 3s1] yound [y ©
:snjeyg ISIT yound 29 uonodwo)) eur,] e
13l0ag syudmdsoxduy 193 AN

:OWRA 199[01g yIRaMUOWIIIO))

Sohe - ¢
puC 11 5T £3[I0H  "L-#T0T uonnjosay 1dope 0} uonop

‘1odoamg 1oedwo) JH S 0S€ AD Soynn & jo
aseyoind ay) premo) ()8°81€°96$ Jo Wawked NV ‘werdord SurajoAay] 91e1§ ALIOyIny 20ULBUI]

BURIPUT 91 0] UOISSIUIQNS I0J S[qeins JINV pue Yad & Jo A[quuasse oy} 10} 000‘08$ JO wns ay}
Ul SULIDAUIZUH I[eamuowo)) 0 Juowked :pajedijqo Aqa1oy are 3urmol[of oyl "81°S88°781$
JO junowre ay} ur 30301 uonnqLISI(] I21BA\ Y3} I0J PAZI[IN 9q 0} PAZLIOyIne uaaq A[snoraaid
oARy Spunj VYV 9YJl ‘Spun, 10y Ue[d dnIsoy ueonowry ay} SuneliqQ :L-y70g Uonn[osoy

"Spunj JueI3 9[qe[IeAR SS900€ 0] UMO ], AU} MO[[e pue ue[J juswooe[doy e
I0J syuauraxnbar 309w 03 JINV pPue YHJ 92U} 10J pauSIs sem IopIQ) NSe], S JI[EeMUOWWO))
:ssauisng pIO

soke - ¢
puC [ ;s T AS[[0H "sdmurw pear-a1d oy 1dope pue Surpeai ay1 9ATem 0] UONOIN

Juasald jou sem URWIAPPI[ UUAT — [[BD [[0Y
"90uBIZ9[[V JO 93pald

"SEWOY |, AS[IY PUR ‘UBWIISIL] JISSI[ ‘UOSLIF X[ WIY[IM X[V
YUIA NN Uy SLIY) ‘9s0y AS[[OH ‘S1oqoy [[IF “NMOY[IA Awtre ], 91om Sunesw ay) je Juasald

‘IN'd 00:L
70T ‘LT 19quIddd( ‘AepsonJ,
ONILHAN dVINOTA
doo0oOS0 H0 NAOL



e Paul Rohe has submitted for final payment to release retainage.

Motion to approve Paul H. Rohe Company’s claim #2 for $19,318.14 to
release retainage. Bill 1%, Holley 2™
3 - ayes

Downtown Sidewalk Project
e Concrete/Brick sidewalks are substantially complete.

o The remaining items are brick crosswalks, brick pavers on
the southern corners of Buckeye and Ripley, and
completion of work in the railroad right of way.

o The remaining work will be completed in the spring.
However, with suitable weather, the remaining drainage
and concrete work on CSX right of way may be completed
as weather permits.

e (CSX is nearing approval of the permit.

o Final review is completed, and CSX as issued a contract for
their construction phase work.

o The contract will require Town Council approval.

Motion to approve Construction Agreement between the Town of Osgood and
CSX. Holley 1%, Bill 2™
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Commonwealth’s claim of $40,437.79 for Construction
Engineering and RPR. Holley 1%, Bill 2"
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Majestic Electric claim of $77,454.00 + final of $86,000.00 all
required conduit and wiring for lights and receptacles, ground boxes, bases,
excavation, backfill. Bill 1%, Holley 2™

3 - ayes

Motion to approve Water Fund charges of fittings and supplies of 7,295.19 for
water services. Bill 1%, Holley 2"
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Kleem Inc. claim of $5,446.27 for street signs. Holley 1%, Bill
N:a
3 - ayes

Motion to approve Dave O’Mara’s pay claim #4 for $245,559.57 with retainage
of $12,924.19. Bill 1%, Holley 2"
3- ayes

2025 COMMUNITY CROSSING MATCH GRANT
e Preliminary work has already begun for the next round of CCMG.
e The Town has developed a Five-Year Plan for pavement
improvements.
o Proposed current-year projects include:
= Railroad Avenue (Buckeye to Walnut)
» Cravens Street (Buckeye to Walnut)
Beech Street (Buckeye to Walnut)
» Fairground Avenue (Buckeye to Town Limits)
o Project estimates for these locations are underway and will
be ready for the INDOT application process in January.
Motion to approve Commonwealth’s Task Order for engineering services
for $407,000. Bill 1%, Holley 2™
3 - ayes

Submit Reynolds grant for $4,500 to purchase seasonal banners and flags for spring/summer
2025. Needs signatures.



IOQUIS]A

IQUIgIN
___yuopsaig IOINSBALL Y19
= T 7 TTIN 7NN

Soke — ¢
puC SHUD ‘1 [T "Sunesur oy umofpe 0} UOROA

"paugdIs a1om swire[)

"I9)W [IAID ® ST I Jey) pue AsuIo)e o o) uayods A[snoraaxd pey am jeyy

pajels uyny Sy "sansst I3Y30 Y Fuore Auxadord oy uo 193em Surpue)s oY) pue UOHONIISUOD
MU A} YNIM SUISOUOD PISSAIPPe A3y ], "ULFsq uononnsuod ureq 9[od usy) pue pooyroqudou
oy ur pasour diysio[eap e ‘03e J[ey & pue IedK © IN0QY 'S[OOYDS POOS 9y} pue SI Umo)

o} UBS[O MOY PAYI] A3} 9SNBI( BIUBAJASUUSJ WIOIJ 2197 PAAOW ASY], "N 00§ peoy Auno))
pue [Z§ "S’[] JO I9UIOD oY) UO ISNOY S} UMO ASY], ‘Juasaid oIom SJIm puB UBWSSIE] SISSOf

"SUIUOW OM] UT SSe[d JJNH Ue Sune)s
oq [[Im 9y pue ‘Furjiels Sse[d 911 © ST 919y} ‘Bururen) anosaI 901 Jurop a1e om ], "18aK SIY) BIURS I0]
UMOp S19m SIoqUINU 1Y} pajess nq 110dar A[1eak aaey J0U pIp SeWOY ], A9y — Justupreda(] oI1,]

"03BI03S pajyIwI[uUN YIIM SIBaK
G 10y 1eaK © ()0G 7§ 10J swed Apoq Je Surjoo] are AU, ‘SUOHB[OIA SOUBUIPI() 10] 19911 JUNE]
UO PIAISS U99q SBY J9NA[ ULIOJ MU pajels pue 1odar aaed Way[Ip X[y — juouneda ] 901[0

Sake — ¢

puC ['d
‘s1 £J[[OH "ure 00:01 38 STOT ‘7 Arenuer ‘Aepsiny [, 10] Suneswr [euoneziuedi() dn 19s 0] UOTIO]]






"SIUBWIDLLIS 159433U] JO 101)Ju0) USIS 01 Paau ||Im paeduedaN ajAY pue oy Awwe]

sohe - ¢
puC 119 4T AS||OH "AJO1L1I3] Bu14 Bieme|aQ J9IUd) UOSHIE[ BYL pue
Juswiaedaq aJi4 41993UNjoA POO3SO 9Y3 YHM 10BIIUO0D 3Y3 USIS pue G-GZ0Z Uoiln|josay anoidde 031 uono

"Po03sQ 40 umo] 3yl y3nouys ‘auj ‘Quswiiedaq aJdi4 J933unjop poossQ ayl Ag sa2IAIBS
uol129104d 3u1j 8y *S9IIAISS UOI1I9310.4d D414 JO UOISIAOID BY) 40} AIONJID] BlI4 ieme|a(Q 193Ud) uosyoer
3Y1 y1m 12e43uod 01 Aluoyine [e3s| ay3 sey poo3sQ JO UMO] 3Y] °}IBJIU0I YHM G-GZ0Z UOIIN|0say

sohe - ¢
puZ |I'g ‘T ASJIOH '19BJIU0D YHM H-GZ0Z UONIN|0Say anoidde 03 UOOW

"921AJDS SIY) apinoad 01 Sulfjim
pue 3|qejieAe S| Juswiedaq aJi4 J1991UN|O/\ POO3SO °"SBSSBUISNQ PUE SIUBPISAI Y3} 03 SIIIAISS U0I1Ia10.4d
3.1} apinoJd 03 spaau poossQ JO UMO] Y3 1BY] SO1B]S 19BJIUO0I BY] *JOBJIUOD YUM $-GZ0Z UOIIN|0SaY

sahe - ¢
puC 19 T SLYD "€-GZ0Z uoin|osay anoidde 03} UOION

"S32IAIDS [e33] J0) uewappal4 uuA Aojdws 03 30RIIUOD *E-GZ0OZ UOIIN|OSAY

sahe - ¢
ouC 119 ‘T AS|IOH "19BJ1U0D YyUM Z-GZ07 UolInjosay anoidde 01 uono

22140 AMnn
sen 3y} uea|d 01 JadingaQ auuear Aq $821AISS SUIUBRI|D 10§ J0BIIUOI Y "JOBJIIUOD YUM Z-GZ0Z UOIIN|OSay

sahe - ¢
puz ASJ|OH ‘T |IIg "319BJIU0D pue T-GZOZ UoNINjosay anoidde 01 uono

*J93ud) AUNWWO) pue [jeH UMo|
3y3 uea|d 03 423ingaq auuesr Aq $921AI9S Sulue3|d J0J 10RIIUOD Y “}IRIIUOD B YUM T-GZ0Z UOIIN|0SaY

sahe - ¢

puC SUYD
‘T ll'g "ddueuld Jo pJeog syl pue A19jeS pue SHJOAN d1|gqnd JO pJeog ayi se [19uno) juiodde 03 uoow

sohe - ¢
pul SMYD ‘T A9||OH ‘siuspualuliadns Jua.und ||e uielas 03 UOIIOIN

sahe - ¢
ouC 1119 T ASI[OH “INI'd 00:Z e Yiuow yoea jo Aepsan] € syl uo s8unaaw |1ounod dasy 03 UoIoN

sahe-¢
puC 1119 T AS||OH uyny sLIYD aq 01 JUBPISU |IDUNOD SO} UOIIOW B BN

juasaud e —1ed |10y

514990y
ll'g pue ‘@soy As|joH ‘uyny sYD ‘Uewnsappal4 uuAl ‘Hoyjim Awwe] a1am Suieaw ay3 je Jussald
‘IN'Y 00°TT
S20¢ ‘2 Aenuer ‘Aepsaupam
Sunaay jeuoneziuesio

(6) (A) 9-S'T-¥T-5 DI :3¥

"uyny sy pue ‘suiaqoy ||ig ‘9soy AsjjoH ‘Uoyjim Awwe] a1am Suizeaw ayj e Juasald

‘IW'V 00:0T
S20¢ ‘T AMenuer ‘Aepsaupam
u0ISSdS dAIINIAXT
poo8sQ jo umo}



/ ‘\‘\

Motion was made for the Clerk-Treasurer to send a letter of support for O.B.C. to pursue grant funds for
a facade program. Chris 1%, Holley 2™
3 —ayes.

Motion was made to adjourn the meeting. Bill 1%%, Chris 2™
3 —ayes

e
Ny, T VN

Clerk-Treasurer Presidént il -
Vo / :
_«_.mBUmﬁ

Member



